

18-1049

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD J. KWASNY, an individual,  
Defendant-Appellant,  
v.  
R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary, United States  
Department of Labor,  
Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 14-cv-04286  
The Honorable Judge Eduardo C. Robreno

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor for  
Plan Benefits Security

CHRISTINE D. HAN  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20010  
(202) 693-5765

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

        A.   Private State Court Action and Judgment ..... 2

        B.   The Secretary's Action ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ANY REDUCTION  
          OF THE AMOUNT OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT  
          ABSENT PROOF OF PAYMENT TOWARDS THE STATE COURT  
          DEFAULT JUDGMENT ..... 7

        A.   STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

        B.   MR. KWASNY'S OBJECTIONS THAT THE OFFSET IS EITHER  
              BARRED BY THE STATE COURT DEFAULT JUDGMENT OR  
              CONSTITUTES DOUBLE RECOVERY ARE MERITLESS ..... 8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. The District Court Properly Rejected Mr. Kwasny's Argument That A Plan Participant's State Court Default Judgment Against Mr. Kwasny Requires An Offset Against The District Court Judgment .....8

2. The District Court Correctly Ordered The Secretary To Credit The Amount That Mr. Kwasny Pays Towards The State Court Default Judgment In Offsetting The Amount Of The District Court Judgment ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LAR 31.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<u>AL Tech Specialty Steel Corp. v. Allegheny Int'l Credit Corp.</u> , 104 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	8
<u>Baker by Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	8
<u>Beck v. Levering</u> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11, 12, 13
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<u>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Reeves</u> , 816 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<u>Herman v. S.C. Nat'l Bank</u> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	9-10
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.</u> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<u>Perez v. Bruister</u> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14
<u>S.E.C. v. Palmisano</u> , 135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11
<u>Sec'y Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) .....	10
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Kwasny</u> , 853 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<u>U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</u> , 854 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	11, 12

**Federal Statutes:**

Judicial and Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 1

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 3

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... 3

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)..... 4

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)..... 4

Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e) ..... 1

**Miscellaneous:**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 885(3) (AM. LAW. INST. 1977)..... 12
